
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2016 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Dafydd Orwig, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 

 
* NOTE 

 

This meeting will be webcast 
 

http://www.gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 09/06/16) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (18) 
 

Plaid Cymru (9) 
 

Councillors 
 

Elwyn Edwards Dyfrig Jones Charles Wyn Jones 
Gweno Glyn Michael Sol Owen Gethin Glyn Williams 
John Wyn Williams R. H. Wyn Williams Aled Wyn Jones 

 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Lesley Day Trevor Edwards 
W. Roy Owen Eirwyn Williams 
Hefin Underwood  

 

Llais Gwynedd (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jason Humphreys Anwen J. Davies  
 

Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Gwynfor Edwards 

 

Liberal Democrats (1) 
 

Councillor June Marshall 

 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council  

 

Other invited members 
 

Members of the Communities Scrutiny Committee – for item 11 (at approx. 11.30am) 

  



 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for 2016/17. 
 

 

2.   VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-chairman for 2016/17. 
 

 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 
 

 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the 
Chairman for consideration. 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 7 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting 
of this committee held on 14th April, 2016 be signed as a true record  
(attached). 
 

 

7.   CABINET RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS PRESENTED BY 
THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 - 10 

 To submit the report of the Chairman and the Democratic Services 
Manager  (attached). 
 

 

8.   REPORT OF THE HOLIDAY HOMES AND TAXES 
INVESTIGATION 
 

11 - 61 

 To submit the draft report of the Holiday Homes and Taxes 
Investigation  (attached). 
 

 

9.   GWYNEDD CHALLENGE ENGAGEMENT 
 

62 - 64 

 To submit a report by Councillors J.W.Williams and R.H.Wyn 
Williams, representatives of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee who 
undertook the work  (attached). 
 

 

10.   FURTHER SCRUTINY WORK - CLEAR LANGUAGE (IN 
ENGAGEMENT WORK) 

65 - 67 



 

 

 
 To submit the scope for a scrutiny investigation  (attached). 

 
 

11.   SAVINGS IN THE REGULATORY DEPARTMENT 
 

68 - 82 

 Part 1 – Further Savings 
 
To submit the report of the (Acting) Head of Regulatory Department  
(attached). 
 
Part 2 – Further Savings – Pest Control 
 
To submit the report of the Senior Corporate Property Manager  
(attached). 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14/04/16 

 

 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14/04/16 
 

 
Present: Councillor Dyfrig Jones (Chairman); 
  Councillor Jason Humphreys (Vice-chairman). 
 
Councillors:- Anwen Davies, Elwyn Edwards, Trevor Edwards, Gweno Glyn, Aled Wyn Jones, 
Charles W.Jones, Michael Sol Owen, W.Roy Owen, Eirwyn Williams, Gethin Glyn Williams, John 
Wyn Williams and R.H.Wyn Williams.   
 
Officers present: Vera Jones (Democratic Services Manager) and Eirian Roberts (Member 
Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Present for item 3 below:- 
Councillor Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member for Housing, Customer Care and Libraries, Deprivation 
and Equality) 
Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor - Corporate) 
Meinir Williams (Service Improvement Officer) 
 
Present for item 4 below 
Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Mandy Williams-Davies (Cabinet Member for Economy) 
Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department) 
Dewi Morgan (Senior Manager - Revenue and Risk) 
 
Apology: Councillor Lesley Day. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 4 February 2016, 
as a true record. 
 

3. THE COUNCIL'S COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 

  

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Customer Care and Libraries, 
Deprivation and Equality detailing the Council's Complaints Procedure and responding to 
questions provided in advance in relation to:- 

 

 How the new procedure differed from what had happened in the past and how it was 
of benefit to the residents of Gwynedd. 

 The outcomes for the residents of Gwynedd and evidence to prove that. 

 The relationship with Galw Gwynedd and Siopau Gwynedd as the first points of 
contact 

 The services' response to the new procedure. 

 Staff training on the new procedure and how to deal with complaints. 

 Lessons learnt over the past year and how they had been communicated. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14/04/16 

The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the written responses in the report, and 
also responded to further questions / observations from the members. 
 
The Chairman summarised the main message of the discussion as follows:- 

 

 There was concern regarding the capacity of Galw Gwynedd to answer calls. 

 It was recommended that information regarding formal investigations should be 
shared with local members if it was seen that a pattern of complaints had developed 
in a specific area. 

 The fact that the support resource to co-ordinate the new procedure operated 
independently and looked at the situation from the customer's perspective, whilst 
responding to complaints in a timely manner, was appreciated. 

 There was a need to ensure consistency and learn lessons from the Social Services' 
complaints procedure. 

 

 The Cabinet Member and the officers were thanked for the discussion and it was noted that 
they may be requested to come back before the committee in a year's time. 

 

4. THE BENEFITS TO GWYNEDD FROM RETAINING THE BUSINESS RATES 

 

 The Chairman explained that:- 

 

 During a discussion at the Full Council in October 2015, a member drew the 
Council's attention to the fact that the central Government in England had decided 
that English local councils would get to keep all the business rates to be re-invested 
locally but that this was not the situation in Wales. 

 In response to a motion by the member to make contact with Welsh Government to 
ask for the same conditions in Wales, the Chief Executive had suggested that 
detailed scrutiny work should be undertaken prior to that, to discover whether the 
same regime in Wales would likely lead to benefits, losses, opportunities or hazards 
for Gwynedd. 

 

 Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cabinet Member for 
Economy inviting the committee to scrutinise and consider the benefits and risks of 
retaining business rates locally and responding to questions provided in advance in relation 
to:- 

 

 The content of the Chancellor's statement. 

 The impact on local authorities in England. 

 The implications for Gwynedd should the same conditions be available in Wales. 

 The likelihood for Gwynedd to see benefits, losses, opportunities or hazards from 
retaining the business rates collected locally. 

 

The Head of Finance Department and the Senior Manager - Revenue and Risk expanded 
on the written responses in the report, and also responded to further questions / 
observations from the members. 
 
The Chairman summarised the main message of the discussion as follows:- 

 

Page 6



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14/04/16 

 That the Cabinet Members and the officers should be congratulated for writing a 
clear and coherent report on a very complex matter. 

 Having looked at the opportunities and the risks, the committee ha
[...]
eking to ensure 

that they are on the correct list.   

 

In addition, the Valuer confirmed that Gwynedd Council was the only local authority in Wales that 

had expressed concern about the field.  Members of the investigation noted that they had 

appreciated the time of the Chief Valuer Wales attending the interview to ensure a more thorough 

understanding of the situation and to have an opportunity to question him further.  A record of the 

meeting held can be seen in Appendix 4. 

 

4.4 Understanding Planning's role. 

As the investigation progressed, it became apparent that there was a difference in definition and 

restrictions imposed on properties in relation to the planning system, and what was imposed by the 

taxation system.  Essentially, they are two separate systems without any current link.  In order to 

ensure a clearer understanding by members of the investigation, an interview was held with Nia 

Davies, Planning Policy Manager to seek a better understanding of the different definitions. This was 

Page 16



an additional element to what had been anticipated at the beginning of the investigation, but it was 

a crucially important element to understand and be able to create recommendations.  A record of 

the meeting can be seen in Appendix 5. 

 

4.5 Research into the situation of other Councils. 

A brief presentation was given by the Strategic Policy Manager - Resources on the outcomes of his 

research into the situation in other councils.  Except for London and the Isles of Scilly, it was noted 

that Gwynedd was the highest throughout England and Wales in terms of second homes, and that 

discussions had been held in the past with some of the councils but that there was not much interest 

at the time.  A record of the meeting can be seen in Appendix 5. 

 

4.6 Understanding and scrutinising the role of the Welsh Government. 

There were two elements to this work.  Firstly, members of the investigation submitted independent 

observa
[...]
actice and areas for improvement for any future 

engagement exercise 

AUTHORS Councillor John Wyn Williams 

Councillor R H Wyn Williams 

(the representatives of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee who 

undertook the work) 

RELEVANT OFFICER Vera Jones 

Democratic Services Manager 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1.  The Corporate Scrutiny Committee has identified the importance of engagement at its 

annual meeting, and is very eager to scrutinise the work. Over the past months and years the 
Engagement Strategy has been scrutinised many times, and the Scrutinisers felt that they 
were not adding value by re-visiting the strategy.  

 
1.2  It was decided that the best way of examining such an enormous, complex and important 

matter was by identifying a specific piece of engagement work, and scrutinising that to see if 
there were lessons to be learned to enable the Council to do better next time, or share 
lessons of good practice across the Council as a whole. Several different sensitive matters 
were considered, e.g. libraries, car parks, etc. but in the end it was concluded that a full 
scrutiny investigation was not going to be of most benefit to the Council.    

 
1.3  Following discussions at the preparatory meetings, and with Council officers, it was decided 

to contact the Gwynedd Engagement Group in order to see if it was possible to scrutinise the 
large amount of recent engagement work undertaken for the Gwynedd Challenge, but by 
doing so in a different way.  

 
2. Challenging the Gwynedd Challenge Exercise to learn lessons 

 
2.1 The meeting of the Engagement Group was held on 5 April and, at that meeting, the Group 

was taking stock of the Gwynedd Challenge exercise to see what lessons could be learned 
regarding the Council's engagement arrangements more generally. Councillors John Wyn 
Williams and R H Wyn Williams were present at the meeting and there was a very open and 
honest discussion about the Gwynedd Challenge Exercise. The main conclusions 
[...]
 of the possible weaknesses was that some of the content provided by the services were 
difficult for the public to understand and used complex language and too many "Council terms" 
that the public could not understand (in Welsh and in English). The inability to communicate 
clear and simple messages is a weakness that needs to be examined. Perhaps there is room here 
for work by a Scrutiny Investigation or Task Group to look at how this could be improved. 

 

VII. A number of changes were made to the direction of the work as it progressed. This was a little 
troublesome, but it was also a positive thing, as it showed a willingness to change and adapt as 
the work progressed. It is obvious that there are lessons to be learned in terms of trying to plan 
the work in advance to the best of our ability, but, as a Council, as officers and members, we 
have to be willing and flexible in terms of implementation and be willing to change direction 
along the way.  

 

VIII. The challenge of engaging effectively is a continuous one and one that the Public Services Board 
will have to address in terms of carrying out a dialogue with Gwynedd and Anglesey residents.  
The development of those arrangements needs to be followed very closely in order to avoid 
duplication and try to identify ways of utilising existing groups to hear the voices that usually 
don't speak up in public consultations.  

 

Therefore, the main conclusion in terms of Scrutiny is that the exercise was a great success. In 
addition to that, the willingness of the Engagement Group to look openly and critically at the work 
and learn lessons from it shows a clear commitment to continually looking to improve our 
engagement arrangements.  
 
3. Lessons to be learned in terms of Scrutiny  
 
The above exercise was a new and different exercise in terms of scrutiny, and therefore there is a 
need to try to assess whether there were strengths and/or weaknesses to these arrangements in 
order to be able to come to a conclusion on whether this kind of scrutiny exercise could be used in 
the future, and in different fields. 
 

Page 63



STRENGTHS 

 Utilising an existing 'forum' to avoid duplication 

 The group was open to a constructive challenge from the scrutinisers and willing to discuss 
openly and honestly with everyone 

 The attitude of the scrutinisers was to try to improve the engagement service for the future 
(attending to complain and assign blame would not have worked as well) 

 A timely, quick exercise with findings submitted in a short timescale 

 A small team of scrutinisers - easier to get everyone together 
 
WEAKNESSES 

 It would need to be ensured that both sides were open and honest, with any observations 
focussing on improving service 

 It would be essential to ensure that the matter is suitable for this kind of scrutiny, as 
members would not be expected to understand complex, technical matters in such a brief 
meeting. 

 
The conclusion, therefore, is that the exercise in terms of scrutiny has been a successful one, where 
similar work in other areas could be attempted in future.    

Page 64



 

 

Further Scrutiny work – clear language (in engagement work)   
 
Version 1.00 of the Scope 
 
Background 
 

Recently, members of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee have scrutinised how the 
Council undertook the engagement exercise as part of the Gwynedd Challenge.  The 
aim was to help the engagement team to learn lessons for any future engagement 
exercise.   
 
A number of good lessons derived from the work, and these have been included in a 
report presented to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 16/06/20016.  However, 
one of the recommendations made by scrutiny, as noted below, requires further 
work:  
 

“One of the possible weaknesses was that some of the content prepared by the 
services was hard for the public to understand as it used complex language and 
too much “council speak” that the public does not understand (in Welsh and 
E
[...]
the guidelines available.   

 

4. Ask for comments from a representation group of the public on 
the items noted in 3.   

 

5. Discuss with a few officers/ authors to understand how things can 
be improved from their perspective (and what support they need) 

 

6. Compile recommendations  

7. Present to Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
  

Page 66



 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

Page 67



1 
 

NAME OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

DATE OF MEETING 16TH JUNE, 2016 

TITLE SAVINGS WITHIN THE REGULATORY DEPARTMENT 
PART 1 – Further Savings 
PART 2 – Further Savings – Pest Control 

AUTHOR Dafydd Wyn Williams, (Acting) Head of Regulatory Department 
 

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Dafydd Meurig  

PURPOSE Further savings referred for further work by the scrutiny committees 

before reaching a conclusion 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Two reports, under the heading “Regulatory Savings, are presented for your consideration: 

 Further Savings 

 Further Savings – Pest Control 

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 11



1 
 

NAME OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

DATE OF MEETING 16TH JUNE, 2016 

TITLE Further Efficiency Savings 

AUTHOR Dafydd Wyn Williams, (Acting) Head of Regulatory Department 
 

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Dafydd Meurig  

PURPOSE Further savings referred for further work by the scrutiny committees 

before reaching a conclusion 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1  As part of the exercise to find financial Savings schemes between 2015 and 2018 the 

Regulatory Department has submitted schemes worth £1,242,883 to the Council Cabinet 

and these have been approved. In addition to this, cuts of £523,000 were approved by the 

Council on 3rd March 2016.  Details of the schemes approved by the Cabinet together with 

an implementation profile are included as Appendix 1 for information. 

1.2  The Department also has four schemes which have been referred by the Cabinet for further 

work by the relevant scrutiny committees before
[...]
5,093

Total Plans £16m Delivered 90,000

Green 0 0

Amber 0 0

Red 0 0

90,000 0 1,097,880

Efficiency Plans 1% Delivered 0 0 0

Green 0 0 0

Amber 0 0 0

Red 0 0 0

0 0 0 390,930

Total Efficiency Plans 2015 i 2018 Delivered 470,390 241,910 4,300

Green 0 151,900 174,713

Yellow 0 10,000 69,380

 Amber 0 6,000 79,290

Red 0 0 35,000

470,390 409,810 362,683 1,242,883

Cuts Delivered 143,000 15,000 0

Green 0 265,400 0

Yellow 36,670 23,330 0

Amber 0 23,330 16,670

179,670 327,060 16,670 523,400

Restructure the Service [All Units]
15/16 this has been delivered and no problem is envisaged in 

achieving the balance

$d3aa4tj1.xlsx

Page 75



1 
 

NAME OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE OF MEETING 16th  JUNE 2016 

TITLE The Pest Control Service 

AUTHOR Dafydd Gibbard, Senior Corporate Property Manager  
 

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Dafydd Meurig  

PURPOSE To provide an update for Members on possible options for the Pest Control 
and Dog Warden Service provision in future and ask them to scrutinise the 
options proposed to close the current financial deficit.  

 

1.  BACKGROUND 

1.1        As part of the Regulatory Department's efficiency savings programme for 2015-18, a savings offer to 
the value of £67,000 was proposed by abolishing the Pest Control Unit, which was part of the 
Department's Public Protection Service at the time.  When the Cabinet considered the Department's 
efficiency savings schemes it resolved to ask the Communities Scrutiny Committee to obtain clarity on 
the actual impact of abolishing the Pest Control Unit.    
 

1.2       A report was submitted to the Communities Scrutiny Committee on 12 January 2016. The Committee 

was of the opinion that this was a very important service for the public and noted the following main 

conclusions:  

 An important and necessary public service - if it would not be available from the Council there 
would be a risk that private companies would completely control the marke
[...]
.4        It is acknowledged that an element of risk is associated with any exercise that projects an increase in 

income.  Should the projected increase not be realised, there would be a need to re-assess the current 

staffing levels in order to meet any deficit.  

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1        To realise the steps recommended in parts 3 and 4 of this report with the aim of realising an increase in 

income of approximately £40,000 per annum, rather than abolishing the Pest Control service in its 

entirety.  

 

 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 CABINET RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS PRESENTED BY THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	8 REPORT OF THE HOLIDAY HOMES AND TAXES INVESTIGATION
	9 GWYNEDD CHALLENGE ENGAGEMENT
	10 FURTHER SCRUTINY WORK - CLEAR LANGUAGE (IN ENGAGEMENT WORK)
	11 SAVINGS IN THE REGULATORY DEPARTMENT
	Further Efficiency Savings
	Appendix
	Further Savings - The Pest Control Service




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16/06/16 

 

 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16/06/16 
 

 
 
Present :  Councillor Jason Humphreys (Chair);  
  Councillor W. Roy Owen (Vice-chair).  
 
Councillors:-  Trevor Edwards, Aled Wyn Jones, Charles W. Jones, Dyfrig Jones, June Marshall, 
Michael Sol Owen, Eirwyn Williams, Gethin Glyn Williams, John Wyn Williams and R. H. Wyn 
Williams. 
 
Officers present:  
Vera Jones (Democratic Services Manager) and Eirian Roberts (Member Support and Scrutiny 
Officer). 
 
Present for item 6 below:- 
Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Dewi Morgan (Revenue and Risk Senior Manager) 
Nia Davies (Planning Policy Manager) 
 
Present for items 7 and 8 below:- 
Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Deputy Leader) 
 
Present for item 9 below:- 
Councillors:- Stephen Churchman, Annwen Daniels, Annwen Hughes, Eric Merfyn Jones, Dilwyn 
Morgan, Caerwyn Roberts, Mike Stevens and W. Tudor Owen (Members of the Communities 
Scrutiny Committee)  
Councillor Dafydd Meurig (Cabinet Member for Planning)  
Dafydd Wyn Williams (Acting Head of Regulatory Department) 
Dafydd Gibbard (Senior Corporate Property Manager)  
 
Apologies: Councillors Anwen Davies, Lesley Day, Elwyn Edwards, Gweno Glyn, Linda Morgan, 
Angela Russell, Glyn Thomas and Hefin Underwood.  
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Jason Humphreys as Chair of this committee for 

2016/17. 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor W. Roy Owen as Vice-chair of this committee for 

2016/17. 
 
3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee that took place on 
14 April, 2016, as a true record. 
 



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16/06/16 

5. THE CABINET'S RESPONSE TO THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

Submitted - a report by the former chair, Councillor Dyfrig Jones, reporting back on the 
Cabinet's response to the recommendations of this committee in relation to the following 
matters:-  

 

 Gwynedd Council Procurement Strategy: Category Management and Keeping the 
Benefit Local;  

 Draft Information Technology Strategy; 

 The benefits to Gwynedd from Retaining the Business Rates.  
 

 It was noted that no detailed discussion had been held on the recommendations of the 
scrutinisers in relation to the Draft Information Technology Strategy as the Cabinet was 
moving on to discuss the strategy during its meeting that day, however, the observations of 
the scrutinisers had been considered as part of that discussion.    

 

 The Cabinet Member for Resources added that the Cabinet had now adopted the 
Information Technology Strategy and that the department had received additional resources 
for its implementation.  

 

 RESOLVED to accept the report. 

 

6. REPORT OF THE HOLIDAY HOMES AND TAXES INVESTIGATION  

 

Submitted - the report of the Holiday Homes and Taxes Investigation.  

 

The Chair set out the context and invited Councillor Eirwyn Williams, Chair of the 
Investigation, to formally submit the report to the committee and to the Cabinet Member for 
Resources.  

 

Upon submitting the report, Councillor Eirwyn Williams thanked the members of the 
investigation and the officers for their work and also thanked the professional officers 
outside the Council who had given their time to speak with the members as part of the 
investigation.  

 

During the discussion:- 

 

 It was noted that a continuous increase had been seen in the number of houses that 
transferred from the Council Tax system to the Non-domestic Rate system and that 
there was a need to continue pressing for a change in the legislation.  

 It was suggested that the Cabinet Member should contact other councils to ensure 
that they also fully understood the situation.   

 It was noted that these transfers were a threat to the Council Tax base.  



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16/06/16 

 It was asked whether or not it could be argued that Gwynedd was a special case in 
light of the high number of houses in multiple occupation within the county and that 
this was reflected by the Government in its annual grant settlement.  

 Disappointment was expressed that members of the scrutiny committee had not 
been aware at the meeting before the Council on 3 March that a forewarning of one 
year needed to be given before charging a premium on second homes and that the 
investigation had expressed that as a reason for not making a decision by that date 
regarding issuing a notice for implementing that from the 2017/18 financial year 
onwards.  

 It was noted the Council needed to decide by December this year whether or not it 
would charge a premium on second homes from 2018/19 onwards and it was 
suggested that the investigation should be extended to consider the options (and 
risks) associated with that, and also look at other matters such as the possibility of 
charging a 5% tourist tax in order to fund community-based facilities. It was agreed 
to discuss that further at the end of the meeting during the Committee's Preparatory 
Meeting.  

 It was noted, although the vows of the different political parties to reduce the 
business rates of small businesses was welcomed, that the owners of self-catering 
units that had transferred to the Non-domestic Rates system would benefit from that 
as well, and that Assembly Members should be lobbied to see whether or not 
something could be done about the situation.  

 

The Cabinet Member thanked the scrutinisers for their thorough work that had led to a 
better understanding of the situation and he noted that he accepted the three 
recommendations of the investigation in the fields of taxation, valuation and planning. He 
added that he believed that the answer to the problem was to be found within the planning 
system. He also suggested that the scrutiny committee should look at the options (and 
risks) associated with charging a premium on second homes and submit suggestions to the 
Cabinet. It was agreed to discuss that further at the end of the meeting during the 
Committee's Preparatory Meeting.  

 

 RESOLVED to accept the report and submit it to the Cabinet Member for Resources.  

 

7. GWYNEDD CHALLENGE ENGAGEMENT  

 

Submitted - a report from Councillor John Wyn Williams and R. H. Wyn Williams who had 
represented this committee at a meeting of the Gwynedd Engagement Group on 5 April that 
took stock of the Gwynedd Challenge exercise to see which lessons could be learnt 
regarding the Council's engagement arrangements in the future.   

 

It was noted that one of the group's main conclusions was that one of the potential 
weaknesses of the Gwynedd Challenge was that some of the content provided by the 
services was difficult to understand and that it used complex language and too much 
"Council terminology" that the public could not understand (in Welsh or English) and that 
the inability to communicate clear and simple messages was a weakness that needed to be 
addressed. It was suggested that there could be some scope here for a Scrutiny 
Investigation or Task Group to look at how this could be improved.  

 

It was noted that this exercise was a new and different exercise in terms of scrutiny and 
members were asked to attempt to assess whether there were strengths and/or 



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16/06/16 

weaknesses in these arrangements so as to conclude whether or not this type of scrutiny 
exercise could be used in future, and that in different fields.  

 

During the discussion:- 

 

 It was concluded that the exercise in terms of scrutiny had been a successful 
exercise, and that efforts could be made to undertake similar work in other fields in 
the future.  

 It was noted that this type of exercise avoided duplicating work.  

 It was suggested that officers did not need to accompany scrutinisers in such 
meetings and that the members should draw up their own record / report regarding 
the conclusions of the discussion.  

 

The Deputy Leader noted that including the scrutinisers in the group had been very 
valuable and he provided details on further work that was to be done in the context of the 
Gwynedd Challenge exercise.  

 

8.  FURTHER SCRUTINY WORK - CLEAR LANGUAGE (IN ENGAGEMENT WORK) 

 

 Submitted - scope for the scrutiny investigation following the conclusion of the Gwynedd 
Engagement Group that one of the potential weaknesses of the Gwynedd Challenge was 
that some of the content provided by the services was difficult for the public to understand 
and that they used complex language and too much "Council terminology" that the public 
could not understand (in Welsh or English) and that there was room, possibly, for work by a 
Scrutiny Investigation or Task Group to look at how this could be improved.  

 

 RESOLVED to establish a Clear Language (in Engagement Work) Scrutiny 
Investigation and that Councillors John Wyn Williams and R. H. Wyn Williams are 
members of it.  

 

9. REGULATORY DEPARTMENT SAVINGS  

 

 Members of the Communities Scrutiny Committee were welcomed to the meeting to joint-
scrutinise this item with members of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  

 

(A) Part 1 - Further Savings  

 

Submitted – the report of the Acting Head of Regulatory Department asking the scrutiny 
committee to scrutinise the savings plans referred by the Cabinet for further work by the 
scrutinisers, namely two plans relating to reducing the Public Protection budgets and a plan 
relating to reducing the budget for advertising planning applications.  

 

The Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Committee was invited to say a few words before 
the Acting Head of Regulatory Department outlined the content of the report.  

 



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16/06/16 

The members were given the opportunity to question the Cabinet Member and officers and 
submit observations.   During the discussion:- 

 

 Support was expressed to supporting the Council's staff and empowering them.  

 Disappointment was expressed in terms of looking at the savings from the 
perspective of the people of Gwynedd rather than from the Council's perspective.  

 It was noted that collaboration could possibly be easier from now on.  

 The members noted a risk in relation to charging fees as details did not currently 
exist.  

 It was noted that it had been beneficial to scrutinise the report jointly between both 
committees.  

 

The Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Committee was invited to summarise before the 
Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee closed the discussion.  

 

RESOLVED 

(a) To accept the information in the report, including what had been achieved 
regarding the savings to date.  

(b) To recommend to the Cabinet that the Department proceeds to meet a saving of 
£278,440 by implementing an alternative scheme that will focus on raising 
income, changing structure and reducing the risks that prevent approved 
savings from being realised. 

(c) That the department reports to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the progress 
of all savings and cuts along with robust figures to commit to them in terms of 
the alternative scheme in 9 months' time.  

 

(B) Part 2 - Further Savings - Pest Control  

 

Submitted - the report of the Senior Corporate Property Manager updating members on 
possible options for the provision of the Pest Control and Dog Warden Service in the future 
and asking them to scrutinise the options proposed to close the current financial deficit.  

 

The Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Committee was invited to say a few words before 
the Senior Corporate Property Manager outlined the content of the report.  

 

The members were given the opportunity to question the Cabinet Member and officers and 
submit observations. During the discussion:- 

 

 Support was expressed to the alternative way of delivering the savings / cuts and for 
the innovation shown.  

 The development to run the service as a self-sufficient business was welcomed.  

 Emphasis was placed on the need for the marketing work to be done as soon as 
possible to increase the service's level of use (particularly in Arfon).  

 The risk of increasing the cost excessively (risk that people would take their 
business elsewhere) was noted; however, a level of 10% below the market was 
welcomed.  



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16/06/16 

 It was also emphasised that the service's reputation needed to be maintained, and 
continue to ensure that the service was swift and effective.  

 The guarantee of having a same-day service for vulnerable clients, e.g. homes for 
the elderly, was welcomed.  

 The risk posed by the abolishment of the service was noted - as a lot of the work 
was internal, it could lead to private companies charging very high prices, and in 
turn, this would write off any savings.  

 The fact that the same price would be charged to clients across the county was 
welcomed.  

 The need to ensure a swift payment method for the service, and the development of 
that method, was noted.   

 It was noted that there were often negative messages in the press and that this 
presented an opportunity to take pride in meeting the savings that have to be 
realised in a much more innovative way.   

 

The Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Committee was invited to summarise before the 
Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee closed the discussion.  

 

RESOLVED 

(a)    To recommend to the Cabinet that it realises the steps suggested in part 3 and 4 
of the report with the aim of realising an increase in income of approximately 
£40,000 per annum, rather than abolish the Pest Control Service in its entirety.  

(b)  To ask the service to report back to the Communities Scrutiny Committee within 
a year.  

 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.25 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


